election to the House of the People in the months of January-
March 1998. The general election was unexpected, as there was 

sudden premature dissolution of the House on the 4th of 
December, 1997. The country was taken somewhat off-guard for 
such a big event, involving the participation of over 605 (Six 

Hundred Five) million electors, needing a huge electoral 
machinery consisting of approximately 5 million election officers. 

The Election Commission of India is a body constitutionally 
empowered to conduct free and fair elections to the national, the 
State Legislative Assemblies, State Legislative Councils and the